
 
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 29 June 2021 
 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Introduction   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

2   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

3   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

4   Minute of Board Meeting of 25 May 2021  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

5   Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 1 June 2021  (Pages 
19 - 24) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

6   Draft Minute of Risk Audit and Performance Committee of 22 June 2021  (Pages 
25 - 32) 
 

7   Business Planner  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

8   Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.21.083  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

9   Independent Review of Adult Social Care - HSCP.21.052  (Pages 47 - 166) 
 

10   Whistleblowing Updates - HSCP.21.082  (Pages 167 - 188) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

11   Market Facilitation Update - HSCP.21.076  (Pages 189 - 194) 
 

12   Health and Care Experience Survey 2020 - HSCP.21.080  (Pages 195 - 204) 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

13   Justice Social Work Delivery Plan 2021-2024 - HSCP.21.077  (Pages 205 - 224) 
 

14   Locality Plans - HSCP.21.078  (Pages 225 - 308) 
 

15   Carers Strategy - HSCP.21.079  (Pages 309 - 352) 
 

16   Portfolio Management - HSCP.21.081  (Pages 353 - 356) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

17   IJB Meetings   

 Tuesday 24 August 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 2 November 2021 at 10.00am 
Wednesday 15 December 2021 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 25 January 2022 at 10.00am 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  
 

Should you require any further information about t
[...]
e functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
Integration Joint Board 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 May 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.  Present:- Councillor  , Convener; Councillor  , Vice-Convener;   and 
Councillors Luan Grugeon, Duncan, Bell, Chalmers, Cruttenden, Lesley Dunbar, 
Gray, Tomlinson, Adams, Cooke, Jim Currie, Dr Caroline Howarth, Gibb, 
Hepburn, Alison Murray, Shona McFarlane, Simpson, MacLeod and Stephen. 

 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute can be 
found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1  The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and intimated this was her first full 
meeting since being appointed as Chair. 
 
Members were advised that given the volume of reports to be presented, there would be 
a break in proceedings at a convenient point around 11.30am. 
 
Members heard that Article 17 - Vaccinations - HSCP.21.061, and Article 21 - Community 
Nursing Digitalisation - HSCP.21.069 were submitted late, as was anticipated.  
 
The Chair resolved :- 
in terms of Section 12(2) of the Standing Orders to accept these reports as  matters of 
urgency. 
 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3  The Chair indicated that Article 20, Supplementary Procurement Plan 2020/2021 
- HSCP.21.045 and Article 21, Community Nursing Digitalisation - HSCP.21.069 were 
Exempt Reports and would be heard in private. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=516


2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
25 May 2021 

 

 
disclosure of information of the classes described in  the paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 
7(A) to the Act. 
 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 23 MARCH 2021 
 
4  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 23 March 2021. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 27 APRIL 2021 
 
5  The Board had before it the minute of its previous meeting. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 6 APRIL 
2021 
 
6  The Board had before it the draft minutes of the recent meeting of the CCGC. 
 
Members heard a summary from the Chair, CCGC who highlighted that Article 12 on the 
agenda had escalated a matter to the IJB which had resulted in Article 12 of this IJB - 
Vaccinations - HSCP.21.061. 
 
Members were advised of  Article 13 Valedictory following Graham Gauld’s retirement. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
(i) to note the draft minutes; and 
(ii) to acknowledge Article 13 – Valedictory in respect of Graham Gauld’s retirement, 

and added the Board’s appreciation to the remarks already made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE OF 27 
APRIL 2021 
 
7  The Board had before it the minute of the recent meeting of the RAPC. 
 
Members from the Chair, RAPC that a considerable volume of reports had been 
presented which had provided appropriate assurance to the Committee. 
 

Page 8



3 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
25 May 2021 

 

 
The Chair, RAPC gave recognition to officers who managed to maintain service delivery 
during the pandemic. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
8  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 
Finance Officer. 
 
Members heard of the updates to reporting intentions and that further items would be 
added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
to note the business planner. 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.21.055 
 
9  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented an update on highlighted topics. 
 
Members heard an overview of the report which included reference to the IJB Annual 
Report due in August 2021, to a potential meeting date in early June 2021 to discuss 
accounts and to the receipt of positive feedback around some of the ACHSCP activities. 
 
Members were advised of regional and national updates which impacted on the work of 
the Partnership. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided explanation around the ACHSCP Accounts and 
assured the Board that these would be presented to Members when completed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Board note the content of the report. 
 
The Board resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to circulate the Finance Report
[...]
embers on the landscape, complexities, opportunities and improvements which were 
currently ongoing. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that consideration of a development session be referred to the next meeting of the IJB. 
- COUNCILLOR LESLEY DUNBAR, Chairperson 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair); and Luan Grugeon,  

Councillor Philip Bell and Councillor John Cooke 
 
Also in attendance;   John Forsyth, Derek Jamieson and Alex Stephen. 
 
Apologies:   Jessica Anderson and Sandra Macleod. 
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute 
can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
The Chair intimated that Article 10 - Audited Accounts - HSCP.21.056 and Article 11 - 
External Audit Report - HSCP.21.057 had been submitted late however in terms of 
Section 12(2) of the Standing Orders these were accepted as  matters of urgency. 
 
The Chair advised that these matters would be heard following presentation of Article 5 
– Business Planner. 
 
 
INTIMATION OF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Chair enquired of members if they wished to declare any interests in matter 
before the Committee. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. There was no exempt business. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=553


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 APRIL 2021 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS P
[...]
ficer to report on a quarterly basis on any   

 whistleblowing incidents raised under the Standards to the Risk, Audit and 

 Performance Committee and NHS Grampian Board; 

2.3. Consider and approve the draft Whistleblowing Policy for the Integration Joint 

Board  (Appendix A); and 

2.4. Instruct the IJB’s Standards Officer to report on any Whistleblowing 

 incidents raised under the IJB’s Whistleblowing Policy to the Risk, Audit and     

Date of Meeting 6 July 2021 

Report Title Whistleblowing Update 

Report Number HSCP.21.082 

Lead Officer  Sandra MacLeod 

Report Author Details  

Name: Sandra MacLeod 
Job Title: Chief Officer 
Email Address:  
samacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Phone Number: 01224 523107 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required No 

Appendices  
Appendix A Draft IJB Whistleblowing 
Procedure 

Page 167

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

Performance Committee on a quarterly basis (if any incidents have been 

investigated and concluded in that quarter). 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

National Whistleblowing Standards 

 

3.1. Whistleblowing is when a person, usually working with or in a public service, 

raises a concern of mismanagement, corruption, illegality, or some other 

wrongdoing. The public value of whistle-blowing has been increasingly 

recognised since the term was introduced in the 1960s and is an invaluable 

mechanism for organisations to become aware of issues that need to be 

addressed. 

 

3.2. Another helpful definition of whistleblowing is when someone who works (or 

worked) within an organisation raises a concern that relates to speaking up 

in the public interest where an act or omission has created, or may create, a 

risk of harm or wrongdoing, or exposes information or activity that is deemed 

illegal, unsafe, or a waste, fraud, or abuse of taxpayer funds. 

 

3.3. National Whistleblowing Standards have been produced by the Independent 

National Whistleblowing 
[...]
cations arising from this 

report. 

 
4.3. Workforce - There are no specific workforce implications arising from this 

report.   

 
4.4. Legal - There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.    

 

Page 192



 

5 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4.5. Other – Nil 

 
5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan  

 
5.1. This report links to the commissioning principles outlined as one of the 

enablers within our strategic plan.  

 
  

Page 193



 

6 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

6. Management of Risk  
 

 
6.1. Link to risks on strategic or operational risk register:  

 
This option links directly to strategic risk 1 – market sustainability  

6.2. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks: 

By implementing the necessary processes, and continuation of partnership 

working 

 

 

Approvals      

     

Sandra Macleod     
(Chief Officer)     

     

Alex Stephen      
(Chief Finance Officer)     

 

Page 194



 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) for 
information, the summary comparison results from the Health and Care 
Experience (HACE) Survey undertaken in 2019/20. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Notes the Summary Comparison Results from the HACE Survey 

undertaken in 2019/2020.  

b) Instructs the Chief Officer to bring a report on the 2021/22 HACE Survey 

in July 2022 comparing these with the 2019/20 results i.e., pre- and 

post-Covid. 

c) Instructs the Chief Officer to bring a report on the results of the Local 

Survey 2022 to the December 2022 meeting of the IJB. 

 

  

 
Date of Meeting 

6 July 2021 

 
Report Title 

Health and Care Experience Survey 2020  

 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.080 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer  

Report Author Details  

Alison MacLeod, Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager, 
alimacleo
[...]
, technology and economy and to ensure it is a place where all people can prosper.

Membership 
	 •	 8 Community Representatives 
	 •	 2 Community Council Representatives 
	 •	 4 Community Project Representatives
	 •	 1 ACVO / Third Sector Representative
	 •	 6 Elected Members
	 •	 2 Aberdeen City Council 
	 •	 1 AHSCP Representative 
	 •	 3 Police Scotland, SFRS Representatives 

To find out more about how you can get involved, please email localityplanning@aberdeencity.gov.uk

27 Page 307



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 308



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB’s) 

approval for the extension of the timeframe of the current Aberdeen City 
Carers Strategy and subsequent full review.  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a)  Approves the proposal to extend the timeframe of the Aberdeen City 

Carers Strategy contained in Appendix A. 

 

b) Approves the plans for a subsequent full review of the Aberdeen City 

Carers Strategy. 

 

c) Instructs the Chief Officer to bring back the revised Aberdeen City 

Carers Strategy for approval to the March 2022 IJB meeting. 

 

 
Date of Meeting 

6 July 2021 

 
Report Title 

Carers Strategy 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.079 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer  

Report Author Details  

Name: Alison MacLeod 
Job Title: Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager 
Email Address: 
alimacleod@aberceedcity.gov.uk  
Phone Number: 07740 957304 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  Appendix A - Carers Strategy 

Page 309

Agenda Item 15

mailto:alimacleod@aberceedcity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. On 1 April 2018 The Carers (Scotland) Act 2016 (the “2016 Act”) came into 
effect. The 2016 Act extends and enhances the rights of Carers in Scotland 
t
[...]
 
(Chief Finance Officer)     

 

Page 356


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Board Meeting of 25 May 2021
	5 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 1 June 2021
	6 Draft Minute of Risk Audit and Performance Committee of 22 June 2021
	7 Business Planner
	8 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.21.083
	9 Independent Review of Adult Social Care - HSCP.21.052
	HSCP.21.052_Appendix A independent-review-adult-care-scotland

	10 Whistleblowing Updates - HSCP.21.082
	HSCP.21.082_Appendix A_Whistleblowing-policy ijb (4)

	11 Market Facilitation Update - HSCP.21.076
	12 Health and Care Experience Survey 2020 - HSCP.21.080
	13 Justice Social Work Delivery Plan 2021-2024 - HSCP.21.077
	HSCP.21.077_Appendix A_JSW Delivery Plan 2021-2024

	14 Locality Plans - HSCP.21.078
	HSCP.21.078_Appendix A_Final Aberdeen City Locality - North
	HSCP.21.078_Appendix B_Final Aberdeen City Locality - South
	HSCP.21.078_Appendix C_Final Aberdeen City Locality - Central 2

	15 Carers Strategy - HSCP.21.079
	HSCP.21.079_Appendix A_ Carer's Strategy Revised June 2021

	16 Portfolio Management - HSCP.21.081

	Button 1010: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 

	Button 1016: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 

	Button 1022: 
	Button 1038: 
	Button 1040: 
	Button 1039: 
	Button 1011: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 28: 

	Button 1017: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 28: 

	Button 1042: 
	Button 1041: 
	Button 1014: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 

	Button 1018: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 

	Button 1044: 
	Button 1043: 
	Button 1015: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 

Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 6 July 2021. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD.

Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Lesley Dunbar, Vice Chair; and Alan
Chalmers, Councillor Philip Bell, Alan Gray, Councillor
Sandra Macdonald, John Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Councillor
John Cooke, Jim Currie, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Alison
Murray, Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex
Stephen.

Also in attendance:-  John Forsyth, Derek Jamieson and Angela Scott.

Apologies:- Kim Cruttenden, Dr Caroline Howarth, Shona McFarlane,
Chris Littlejohn and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute
can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting.

Members were advised that given the volume of reports to be presented, there would
be a break in proceedings at a convenient point around 11.30am.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of
the items on the agenda.

There were no declarations.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair intimated that there was no exempt business.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 25 MAY 2021
4. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 25 May 2021.

The Board resolved :-



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=516

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

to approve the minute as a correct record.

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 1
JUNE 2021

5. The Board had before it the draft minute of the recent meeting of the CCGC.

Members heard a summary from the Chair, CCGC who highlighted that there had been
focus on adult protection matters which had provided considerable assurance to the
Committee.

The Board resolved :-
to note the minute.

DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 22 JUNE
2021

6. The Board had before it the minute of the recent meeting of the RAPC.

Members were advised by the Chair, RAPC that the Board’s Audited Accounts had
been presented and approved which would be circulated after formal completion.

Members heard that the ACHSCP Leadership Objectives had been presented which
provided assurance that connections were maintained with the ACHSCP Strategic
Plan, Aberdeen City Council Local Outcome Improvement Plan (ACC LOIP) and the
Strategic Objectives and were encouraged to read the report.

The Board resolved :-
to note the minute.

BUSINESS PLANNER

7. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief
Finance Officer who advised Members that as indicated, the Board’s Annual Reports
had been presented to the RAPC on 22 June 2021 and that once final amendments
had been made these would be circulated to members.

Members heard of the updates to reporting intentions and that further items would be
added to future reporting cycles which would include an update on the Primary care
Improvement Plan.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

The Board resolved :-
to note the business planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.21.083

8. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented an update on highlighted topics.

Members heard an overview of the report which provided a summary of activity within
the ACHSCP and included that an Options Appraisal Report on the 2C Project including
the Marywell Centre would be presented to the next meeting.

The Chief Officer wished to deliver three key messages which when considered
collectively provided some context around the current operating environment which felt
to be of benefit to the Board.

1. Primary, Secondary and Community Care were being delivered within the new
normal, which reflected on experiences of living with COVID.

2. The expectations of individuals regarding what can be done safely was
sometimes at odds with what can actually be delivered.

3. Services have adapted; developed, redesigned and then responded at pace but
within the capability and capacity of a public sector which has been frontline in
the struggle against COVID for the past 16 months.

Members heard that service delivery continued via the most appropriate medium
aligned to the patient's needs, digital capability, pandemic constraints and guidance
issued. This ensured that where required, face-to-face consultation did happen and
dispelled suggestions that all contact was now always digital.

The Chair expressed appreciation on behalf of the Board to all staff involved in the
delivery of health and social care services, including those in community settings, and
specifically wished that this included, but was not limited to, nurses, doctors, domestic
staff, administrative staff, support staff and all partner and agency workforces whether
involved directly in front line services or in support or back-office functions.

Members variously endorsed this appreciation.

Members were reminded of a forthcoming Digital Workshop in August 2021 which
would explore and further expand around discussions on the digital topic.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the content of the report.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendation.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - HSCP.21.052

9. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought
to highlight the publication of the Independent Review of Adult Social Care (IRASC)
(Feeley Report) commissioned by the Scottish Government.

Members heard from the Lead for Social Work, ACHSCP who presented a summary of
the report which contained 53 recommendations within a large document.

Members were advised that the Feeley Report provided the new narrative for social
care, focusing on achieving better outcomes with a statement of intent that very much
aligned with the Board’s Strategic Plan.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendation.

WHISTLEBLOWING UPDATES - HSCP.21.082

10. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented an update on the recently introduced National Whistleblowing Standards and
proposed a draft Whistleblowing Policy for the 1JB.

Members heard from Business Lead, ACHSCP who provided some context around the
national policy and presented an overview of the draft Policy.

Members commented on whether a 5-year review period was too long and suggested
that the Chief Officer, ACHSCP may wish to consider an earlier review point which
should include Members.

The report recommended :-

that the Board —

a) note the action taken to communicate the national Whistleblowing Standards that
came into effect on 1 April 2021;

b) instruct the Chief Officer to report on a quarterly basis on any whistleblowing
incidents raised under the Standards to the Risk, Audit and Performance
Committee and NHS Grampian Board;



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

6 July 2021
C) consider and approve the draft Whistleblowing Policy for the Integration Joint
Board (Appendix A); and
d) instruct the IJB’s Standards Officer to report on any Whistleblowing incidents

raised under the IJB’s Whistleblowing Policy to the Risk, Audit and Performance
Committee on a quarterly basis (if any incidents have been investigated and
concluded in that quarter).

The Board resolved :-

0] to note the action taken to communicate the national Whistleblowing Standards
that came into effect on 1 April 2021;

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer to report on a quarterly basis on any whistleblowing
incidents raised under the Standards to the Risk, Audit and Performance
Committee and NHS Grampian Board;

(i) to approve the draft Whistleblowing Policy for the Integration Joint Board
(Appendix A); and

(iv)  to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to report on any Whistleblowing activity via
Report to the RAPC and/or Service Update to the JB as appropriate.

MARKET FACILITATION UPDATE - HSCP.21.076

11. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
provide an update to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) with regards to market facilitation
activity during the previous 12 months.

Members heard from the Lead Commissioner, ACHSCP who advised that the report
had been delayed due to response to the pandemic, but that delay had also permitted
some changes to delivery methods.

The Lead Commissioner introduced the Chair of the Grampian Care Consortium (GCC)
to present an overview of market engagement from both a customer and supplier
perspective.

Members heard that the IJB had adopted a challenging and new vision in seeking to
create the GCC and the Board was appreciative of GCC coming together in the manner
they had. The Board was well placed with regard to such procurement activity when
viewed in context of the Feeley Report recommendations as the GCC had now been
operating for 8 months.

The Chair of GCC advised that experience so far had been very positive and that
working collaboratively had assisted deliver positive change and enhanced service
delivery.

The report recommended :-



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board resolved :-

M to approve the recommendation; and

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to present a further update on 15
December 2021.

HEALTH AND CARE EXPERIENCE SURVEY 2020 - HSCP.21.080

12. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented the summary comparison results from the Health and Care Experience
(HACE) Survey undertaken in 2019/20.

Members heard from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager who advised that
the survey was now out of date by some 18 months having been delayed due to the
pandemic response and provided an overview of the report.

Members discussed the application of the RAG status throughout the document and
enquired on instances of benchmarking.

Members were advised that there was little local influence with some of the data and its
presentation which was set by a national standard requirement, however Member’s
comments would be considered.

The report recommended :-

that the Board —

a) note the Summary Comparison Results from the HACE Survey undertaken in
2019/2020;

b) instruct the Chief Officer to bring a report on the 2021/22 HACE Survey in July
2022 comparing these with the 2019/20 results i.e., pre-Covid and post-Covid;
and

C) instruct the Chief Officer to bring a report on the results of the Local Survey 2022
to the December 2022 meeting of the IJB.

The Board resolved :-

(@) to approve the recommendations and
(i) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to consider the presentation format of data
comparisons.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK DELIVERY PLAN 2021-2024 - HSCP.21.077

13. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented the Justice Social Work Delivery Plan for consideration and approval.

Members heard from the Lead for Social Work, ACHSCP who provided an overview of
the report which had previously been submitted to the Care Inspectorate in a draft
format during their inspection.

Members were reminded that the Care inspection report had been very positive and
had identified two areas for improvement. These were contained within the Plan.

The report recommended :-

that the Board —

a) approve the Justice Social Work Delivery Plan; and

b) instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to present an annual update to the Risk,
Audit and Performance Committee on the progress being made with the
implementation of this delivery plan.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

LOCALITY PLANS - HSCP.21.078

14. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which
presented the three Locality Plans which had been developed in the context of the new
aligned locality planning arrangements within Aberdeen City using a co-production
approach.

The Board heard from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP on
behalf of the Public Health Coordinator, ACHSCP who had provided apologies.

Members were advised of collaborative working within the three locality areas and with
the Community Planning Aberdeen (CPA) Board to develop the plan which was aligned
with the Aberdeen City Councill Local Outcome Improvement Plan (ACC LOIP).

Members heard that the plan was a critical document to assist develop the ACHSCP
Strategic Plan which would be utilised in the workshop for that purpose on 21
September 2021.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

The report recommended : -

that the Board —

a) endorse the proposed Locality Plans for North, South and Central localities;

b) further support the development of locality working including the implementation
of the plans and development of the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care
Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategic Plan; and

C) instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to report to the Risk, Audit and Performance
Committee in 12 months with an update on locality planning including
implementation of the locality plans.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

CARERS STRATEGY -HSCP.21.079

15. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought
approval for the extension of the timeframe of the current Aberdeen City Carers
Strategy and subsequent full review.

The Board heard from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP who
explained the current review was overdue as a consequence of the pandemic response
and that the review should have been completed by March 2021. Whilst acknowledging
the crucial role carried out by carers and agreeing the current position was not
desirable, Members heard that an extension to that requirement was now requested.

Members heard that whilst the review was indeed overdue, it was a requirement of the
Carers (Scotland ) Act 2016 to refresh the strategy approved on 27 March 2018 and
that consultation with carers was essential as recent data suggested that 34% felt
unsupported.

Members heard that a ‘Carers Conversation’ had been developed and would be applied
to the review which would also ensure lived experience was captured.

Members heard from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP who wished to provide assurance that
carers were being supported in the current pandemic response and that it was
appropriate that carers concerns be raised and discussed.

Members heard that whilst the delay was not of choosing, this now offered a further
opportunity to deliver a more robust review and redesign building on ongoing carers
support across the system.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6 July 2021

The report recommended : -

that the Board —

a) approve the proposal to extend the timeframe of the Aberdeen City Carers
Strategy contained in Appendix A;

b) approve the plans for a subsequent full review of the Aberdeen City Carers
Strategy, and

C) instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to bring back the revised Aberdeen City
Carers Strategy for approval to the March 2022 IJB meeting

The Board resolved :-

(@) to approve the recommendations; and

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to consider how to provide assurance to
the JB on current delivery of the Carers Strategy.

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT - HSCP.21.081

16. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought
to provide assurance that the Chief Officer had in place robust arrangements to support
the Leadership Team to deliver on the agreed objectives whilst providing support in
relation to the wider Portfolio Management approach across NHS Grampian (NHSG)
and Aberdeenshire and Moray Health and Social Care Partnerships (AHSCP, HSCM).

Members heard from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP who advised that a portfolio
management approach had been developed and was in its early stages and that the
Board would be engaged further to offer opportunity for wider integration.

Members heard that the Leadership Team Objectives introduced a further set of
arrangements for which it was appropriate the Board ensure sufficient capacity to
deliver.

The Chief Officer assured this was the position and that the portfolio approach would
also assist preparation ahead of any Feeley Report outcomes and/ or directions.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the level of assurance provided within the report in relation to
Portfolio Management.

The Board resolved :-

to approve the recommendation.
— LUAN GRUGEON, Chair




